
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 8 December 2014 
Ask For: James Clapson  
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

16 DECEMBER 2014 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 
December 2014 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Latchford (Kent County Council - Birchington and Villages) (Chairman); Councillors: 
Clark (Thanet District Council) (Vice-Chairman), Aldred (Thanet District Council), K Gregory 
(Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), D Saunders (Thanet District 
Council), M Saunders (Thanet District Council), Savage (Thanet District Council), J Scobie 
(Thanet District Council), M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), J Elenor 
(Kent County Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), W Scobie 
(Kent County Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County 
Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), 
Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and 
Hovenden (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 18 September 
2014, copy attached.  
 

4. RELOCATION OF MARGATE MARKET (Pages 5 - 10) 

5. THANET PARKWAY RAILWAY STATION (Pages 11 - 24) 

6. MINSTER SECTION 106 IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 25 - 30) 

7. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Pages 31 - 44) 

8. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN (Pages 45 - 46) 

9. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS (Pages 47 - 70) 

10. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY (Pages 71 - 78) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

11. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES (Pages 79 - 84) 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting of the Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 19 March 2015.  
 

 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors Clark 
(Thanet District Council), Aldred (Thanet District Council), K Gregory 
(Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), 
D Saunders (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District 
Council), J Scobie (Thanet District Council), J Elenor (Kent County 
Council - Margate West), W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate 
and Cliftonville Electoral Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses 
Montefiore) and Wiltshire (Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir 
Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C Hart and H Scobie (Thanet District Council) 
Mr David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Kent County Council 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and 
Transportation 
Nina Peak, Partnership Manager, Southeastern Railway 
Kerry Prescott, Team Leader, Transport Innovations, Kent County 
Council 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 
 

 
WELCOME TO MR DAVID BRAZIER 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transportation, Kent County Council, to the meeting. 
 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was NOTED from Paul that, since the previous meeting of the Board, petitions had 
been received by Kent County Council, Highways and Transportation, as follows: 
 

Subject of petition 
 

Update 

Street lighting, Cedar Close, Broadstairs Response to go out within the next few days 
 

Widening of pavement outside Doctors’ Surgery, 
Union row, Margate 
 

Response to go out the following day 

Street lighting, Highfield’s Gardens, Margate 
 

Response to go out in the near future 

Installation of a roundabout at Poorhole Lane / Star 
Lane / Ramsgate Road – reduced parking space 
outside of shop 
 

Response sent 15 September 2014 

Dispute with a neighbour being granted permission 
for a vehicle crossing, Giles Gardens, Margate 

 
 

Response sent 26 August 2014 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
 

Implementation of yellow lines in Approach Road, 
Margate 

Petition passed to Thanet District Council, 3 
September 2014 
 

 

 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Mo Elenor, Mr Heale and Councillor 
Savage. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Mrs Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, and AGREED that 
the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

11. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways and Transportation, 
provided verbal updates as follows: 
 
Micro Asphalt Schemes 
 
SCHEMES NOW COMPLETED:  Radley Close, Broadstairs; Dumpton Lane, Ramsgate; and Albion Road, 
Broadstairs 
 
Machine Resurfacing 
 
SCHEMES NOW COMPLETED:  A28 Canterbury Road, St Nicholas-at-Wade; School Lane, Ramsgate 
SCHEME TO BE COMMENCED SHORTLY:  A256 Westwood Road/Northwood Road roundabout 
SCHEMES AWAITING PROGRAMME DATES:  Northdown Park Road, Margate; A299/A253 Monkton 
Roundabout 
 
Drainage Repairs & Improvements 
 
Several drainage sites in Thanet were currently being investigated with a view to identifying works required. 
 
Street Lighting 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Hart, Paul Valek undertook to find out why Millmead Road was on 
hold and report back to Councillor Hart direct. 
 
Local Transport Plan Funded Schemes 
 
Sandwich Road, Cliffsend, Phase 2 – work to commence, 29 September 2014 
 
Member Highway Fund 
 
In answer to a query from Mr W Scobie, Paul Valek said he would make enquiries as to when the zebra 
crossing at Northumberland Avenue, Cliftonville would be installed. 
 
It was NOTED from Mr Terry that the bus shelter at Westwood Road, Broadstairs had now been installed. 
 
The Highway Works Programme was NOTED. 
 

Page 2



3 
 

 
 

12. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
It was proposed by Councillor K Gregory, seconded by Councillor D Saunders and 
AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the recommendations shown at Annex 1 be approved; 
 

2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 
any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
13. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY  

 
Queries were raised by Members regarding the status quo of the following schemes: 
 

Location Update by Robin Chantrill-Smith 
 
Green Lane, Broadstairs 
 
Farley Road, Margate 
 
Canterbury Road West 

 
No objections received;  about to go live 
 
No objections received; about to go live 
 
This scheme includes Seaview Road 

  
The report and updates were NOTED.  
 
 

14. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES - THANET  
 
It was proposed by Mrs Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, and AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the parking places for disabled persons’ vehicles as listed in Annex 1 be 
exposed for formal public consultation; 

 
2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 

any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

15. SUMMARY OF STORM AND FLOOD ISSUES  
 
Vote of Thanks 
 
A vote of thanks, proposed by Mr W Scobie and seconded by Councillor Hart, was 
extended to the Thanet district staff at Kent Highways and Transportation for their 
valuable contribution during the storms of 2013/2014. 
 
The report to the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee, Kent County Council, 
was NOTED. 
 

16. MARGATE RAILWAY STATION FORECOURT ENHANCEMENT UPDATE AND 
RAMSGATE RAILWAY STATION - FORECOURT ENHANCEMENT CONSULTATION 
RESULTS - LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND  
 
Kerry Prescott, Team Leader, Transport Innovations, Kent County Council, presented the 
report and Nina Peak, Partnership Manager, Southeastern Railway, outlined the key 
features of the Margate & Ramsgate station forecourt enhancement schemes (as illustrated 
at Annexes 1 & 2 to the report). 
 
In response to comments and queries from Members, Nina stated that: 

Page 3



4 
 

 
1. she would have a look at the arrow at Ramsgate station which purportedly 

misdirected cars to the lane to the left rather than the lane to the right; 
 

2. it was hoped to commence works at Ramsgate station by the end of January 
2015; 

 
3. the Margate scheme should be completed within the next couple of weeks; a map 

showing key places of interest and walking times would be placed on a plinth 
outside of the station. 

 

It was proposed by Mrs Wiltshire, seconded by Mr Terry and AGREED: 
 
“THAT the report be noted and the progression to construction for the Ramsgate 
Forecourt scheme endorsed”. 
 

17. MANSTON COURT ROAD  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 
16 December 2014. 
 
REMARKS BY MR DAVID BRAZIER, CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORTATION, KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Before concluding the meeting, the Chairman asked Mr Brazier if he would like to say a 
few words.   Mr Brazier replied by stating that he had enjoyed the meeting, which he felt 
had been most constructive and harmonious. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.45 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

MARGATE MARKET – PROPOSED RELOCATION TO CECIL SQUARE 
 
To: Thanet Joint Transportation Board – 16 December 2014 
 
By: Community Regeneration Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted. 
 
Ward: Margate Central 

 

 
Summary:  

The report presents the intention to relocate the weekly Margate market from 
the High Street to Cecil Square.  This will involve restricting traffic on market 
day with provision for taxis. The rest of the time the area outside the NatWest 
Bank will become pay and display bays with motorcycle parking, instead of 
double yellow lines and a loading/unloading bay. 

 
For Information and comment 
 

 

1.         Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Thanet District Council wants to move Margate market to a permanent authorised site in 

Cecil Square. The market is a general market held every Wednesday in the Upper High 
Street. For the last decade, Margate Town Partnership has had the responsibility for 
Margate market and they moved it to its current location without the required agreement 
from Kent Highways and without planning consent.  Kent County Council (KCC) 
Highways have indicated that they would support a permanent formal home for the 
market in Cecil Square.  

 

1.2 Since the market moved into the upper High Street, the shop-keepers have expressed 
disquiet about stalls blocking their frontages. As the number of vacant shops in the High 
Street has reduced, the number of places where stalls can be erected without seriously 
blocking shop windows and/or the street has declined.  The market now runs sporadically 
along the upper High Street including occasionally spilling onto the pavement near the 
pedestrian crossing. This lack of space and the instability as stalls move to fit around re-
opening shops means the market is struggling. 

 

1.3 In recognition of the important role flourishing markets have in supporting High Streets 
Thanet District Council has decided to undertake the processes required to relocate 
Margate market to Cecil Square, where it wil
[...]
 for Thanet Parkway station was established in January this year, which 
meets quarterly, and is attended by the Department for Transport, KCC Cabinet Member 
for Environment and Transport, Network Rail, Southeastern, Dover and Thanet District 
Councils, Design Consultants and KCC Property and Finance teams. 
 

4.4 The Department for Transport, Network Rail and Southeastern are supportive of the 
Parkway station in principle and  are working closely with the KCC project team as we 
progress towards delivery of this project. 
 

4.5 The Parkway station was presented to Thanet District Council’s Cabinet (29
th
 May 2014), 

Dover District Council at their Full Council meeting (23
rd

 July 2014) and businesses at 
Discovery Park Enterprise Zone (16

th
 July 2014). Positive feedback on the Parkway 

project was received in these meetings. 
 
4.6 KCC are currently engaging with the Parish and Town Councils of Thanet and Dover to 

introduce the Parkway project. A presentation was given to St. Nicholas-at-Wade with 
Sarre Parish Council at the Parish Council Meeting on Tuesday 11

th
 November, at which 

the project was positively received. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation was sent to 
Sandwich and Broadstairs & St Peters Town Councils. Meetings will also be taking place 
with:  

•••• Minster Parish Council, Tuesday 2
nd

 December 

•••• Cliffsend Parish Council, Friday 12
th
 December  

•••• Ramsgate Town Council, Monday 15
th
 December.   

 
4.7 A paper on the Parkway station has been submitted for information for the Dover Joint 

Transportation Board meeting on the 11
th
 of December.  

 
4.8 The Parkway project has also gained the wider support from other key stakeholders: Kent 

and Medway Economic Partnership, Kent Economic Forum Business Advisory Board and 
Locate in Kent. 

 
5.0 Options Considered 
 
5.1 A range of options were considered by stakeholders and KCC officers to improve rail 

connectivity to the Manston Airport site, Discovery Park and
[...]
al and wider communities in Thanet and Dover. Table 4 below 
presents a summary of potential impacts perceived by stakeholders and how these 
impacts will be dealt with in developing the project.  
 
Table 4: Potential Impacts of the Parkway Station 

Impact  KCC consideration 

Services Calling at 
other local stations 
in Thanet and 
Dover 

The demand analysis has shown that whilst there may be a reduction of 
passenger usage of some local stations, Thanet Parkway will not result in 
closure or loss of service to these stations, including Minster. These stations 
are specified in the rail franchise agreement between the Department for 
Transport and Southeastern.  

Additional journey 
time to Ramsgate 
Station 

The two minute delay on journeys to/from Ramsgate will be offset by the 
planned 10 minutes Journey Time Improvements on this line, thus the addition 
of the parkway station will not lead to an increased journey time to/from 
Ramsgate Station. 

Ramsgate Station 
Forecourt 
Improvement 
Scheme 

The Thanet Parkway project will not affect Southeastern’s Forecourt 
Improvement scheme at Ramsgate Station. The scheme is progressing, and 
detailed design drawings have now been completed taking into account the 
comments which arose from the consultation period.  Construction is likely to 
begin early in 2015 following a tender process in December 2014. A plan for 
the works is attached as Annex 2. 

Page 16



 

The Environment A full Environmental Impact Assessment will be conducted to understand the 
impact of this development. The appropriate mitigation measures will be 
incorporated in the design work.  

Congestion The station will have access to the newly built East Kent Access Road which 
has ample capacity to accommodate future growth. A Transport Assessment 
will be produced as part of the planning application. The Parkway station will 
reduce congestion around residential area in Ramsgate as a result of fewer 
trips to Minster, Sandwich and Ramsgat
[...]
WALL MOUNTED UNIT 

HIGH STREET  RAMSGATE 

NEW 

LIGHTING 

SCHEME  

Complete except for 

column 1 Problems 

with UKPN service, 

upon excavation it was 

found that there was 

not enough clean main 

to joint onto. I have 

found an alternative 

point of supply but the 

connection will need 

to be via a private 

supply. 

 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix D – Developer Funded Works 

 

Developer Funded Works (Section  278 Works) Contact Officer Glenn Holliday 

 

Road Name Parish Description of Works Current Status 

Westwood 

TH2016 
Ramsgate New Neighbouring Road network. 

On Maintenance 

Ramsgate 

Road 

TH2049 

Broadstairs 

Hereson School. New Access and 

zebra crossing on Ramsgate Road and 

New access of Merrivale Heights 

serving residential development. 

Works Completed. 

 

The Centre, 

Newington 

TH2037 

Ramsgate 
Highway Works associated with 

regeneration scheme. 

S278 agreement signed and works  

ongoing 

 

Northdown 

Road 

Th00036 

 

Margate 

Capital House Section 38 residential 

development with new access onto 

Northdown Road. 

On Maintenance 

Marstons Pub 

Margate Road 

TH3008 

Broadstairs New access seving public house. 

Works Complete  

Sainsbury’s 

Westwood 

Cross 

TH3013/3014/

3006 

Broadstairs 

New link road between New Haine 

Road and Margate Road, including 

amendments to existing roundabouts, 

serving new superstore 

S278 Agreement for New Haine Road  

Signed and works are ongoing. No signed S278 

Agreement for Margate road works, works

commence December 2014 (no works during 

Christmas embargo for Westwood Cross). S38

Agreement signed and works substantially 

completed and stire open. 

Other scheme works due completion due March 

2015. 

 

Honeysuckle 

Road 

TH2048 

Ramsgate 
New scheme footway works and new 

access to residential development. 

On maintenance. 

Boundary 

Road 

TH3007 

Ramsgate New access to Aldi Store 

Works Ongoing 

Newington 

Road 

Th3016 

Ramsgate Ne
[...]
umberland Avenue, Cliftonville (o/s 

Primary School) – Installation of new zebra 

crossing and kerb build out. Scheme to be jointly 

funded with KCC Member Mo Elenor. 

£10,580 Complete 

Ramsgate Road (o/s QEQM hospital) – 

Installation of new yellow box markings.  

£3,325 Complete 

Northdown Road, Margate – Request for zebra 

crossing outside Aldi supermarket 

£18,832 Consultation to commence 6
th

 

December 2014. 

 

1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

 Contact: Paul Valek 03000 418181 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Thanet District Council Joint Transportation Board  

By: Andrew Loosemore – Head of Highway Operations 

Date: 18th September 2014 

Subject:  Local Winter Service Plan 

Classification: Information only 

 

Summary:  This report outlines the arrangements that have been made 
between Kent County Council and Thanet District Council to provide a 
local winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the 
district. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Kent County Council Highways, Transportation & Waste (KCC HTW) takes 
its winter service responsibilities very seriously and is proactive as well as 
reactive to winter weather conditions.  Winter service costs KCC in the region 
of £3.2m every winter and needs careful management to achieve safety for 
the travelling public and to be efficient. The Highways Operations teams in 
HTWW work to ensure that the winter service standards and decisions made 
are consistent across the whole county.   
 
HTW prepares an annual Winter Service policy and plan which are used to 
determine actions that will be taken to manage its winter service operations. 
The policy will be discussed at the Environment, Highways and Waste 
Cabinet Committee on 17 September 2014.  
 
District based winter service plans 
 
2. The Local Winter Servic
[...]
ally, some waiting restrictions on corners will discourage inconsiderate parking 
and improve pedestrian access to footways.  This will be of benefit to both able bodied 
and disabled road users. 

 
7.0  Recommendation 
 
7.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 1 are 

approved, and 
 
7.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any 

traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Gavin Waite (Head of Operational Services) 01843 577840 

 

Background Papers     None 
 
Annex List  

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans to be advertised. 

 

Page 48



 
 
 
 
 

PARKING & WAITING REVIEW DECEMBER 2014 
 

APPENDIX 1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

REF LOCATION COMPLAINT SITE VISIT COMMENTS PLAN 
1 Salisbury Avenue, j/w 

Dumpton Park Drive, 
Broadstairs. 

Residents, Members, TDC and 
KCC – are concerned about 
inconsiderate parking. 

17/09/14 RCS, 
KG & LD 

Agree. To install Double Yellow line corner 
protection to deal with sight lines, reduce 
potential vehicular conflict. 

See site plan 1 

2 Ethelbert Road, 
Margate. 

Residents & members – are 
concerned about the lack of 
parking. 

17/09/14 RCS, 
KG & LD 

Agree. To remove some sections of yellow 
lines to help with lack of parking. 

See site plan 2 

3 Ethelbert Road, 
Margate. 

Residents & members – are 
concerned about the lack of 
parking. 

17/09/14 RCS, 
KG & LD 

Agree. To remove some sections of yellow 
lines to help with lack of parking. 

See site plan 3 

4 Fort Crescent, 
Margate. 

Business – concerned about 
getting delivers. 

17/09/14 RCS, 
KG & LD 

Agree. To install a loading bay which would be 
in operation between 8 am and 12 noon Mon-
Saturday. 

See site plan 4 

5 Garrard Avenue,  
Margate. 

Residents, TDC and KCC – 
are concerned about 
inconsiderate parking. 

17/09/14 RCS, 
[...]
d on the road but will not be legal and therefore cannot be enforced. 

 
2.2 Once a legal Traffic Regulation Order is made a sign is erected and the bay is legal and 

can be enforced. 
 
2.3 1 application for parking places for disabled person’s vehicles has been agreed and is 

listed in annex 1   
 
2.4 If Members endorse the recommendations, they will be formally advertised in the usual 

way for public comment/objection.  A notice is placed in a free local newspaper and 
notices are placed ‘on street’.  If objections are received on traffic related matters they will 
be referred to Members who will recommend whether to amend, abandon or introduce the 
parking places for disabled person’s vehicles as advertised.  

 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1.1 1  –  Advertise - The parking places for disabled persons vehicles as listed in annex 1 

would be exposed for formal public consultation. 

3.1.2 2 – Take no further action - The parking places for disabled persons vehicles as listed in 
annex 1 would not be exposed for formal public consultation and therefore could not be 
enforced.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 79



4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
4.1.1 The work associated with  the Traffic Regulation Order for parking places for disabled 

person vehicles would be funded, managed and enforced by the Thanet District Council 
using the ‘decriminalisation budget’. 

4.2 Legal 

4.2.1 Kent County Council, as traffic authority, has the power to designate part of the 
highway as an on-street parking place and control the type of vehicle and the terms 
and conditions of its use under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Sections 32 
and 35. 

 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The proposal will benefit all blue badge holders that may need to park in the Thanet area 

as on street disabled persons parking bays are for any vehicle that is displaying a valid 
blue badge.  With out a Traffic Regulation Order on the disabled persons parking bays the 
bays cannot be kept clear for blue badge holders. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 By advertising the disabled drivers parking bays as part of the Traffic Regulation Order 

making process the Order can be made, a sign can be erected and the bay will be legal 
and can be enforced. This will benefit the holders of blue badges and give them greater 
independence to lead their lives.   

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 Members are requested to recommend option 1- that the parking places for disabled 

person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal public consultation. 
 

5.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 
related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

     

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Reporting to: Gavin Waite (Head of Operational  Services ) 01843 577840 

 
Background Papers None 
 
Annex List 

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans of Disabled persons parking bays to be 
advertised.  

 
 

Page 80



JTB Report 16th December 2014 Appendix 1 
 

 

 
ROADS IN RAMSGATE 
 

CHICHESTER ROAD Across the frontage of 13-21 
Chichester Road. 

Agenda Item 11

Annex 1

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Chichester Road, Ramsgate. Site Plan 

 

 

 

Disabled bay in front of 13-

21 Chichester Road 

Ramsgate 

SLI 100018261 

C
h

ich
e

ste
r R

o
a

d
, 

R
a

m
sg

a
te

 

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 1

1

A
n
n
e
x
 2

P
a

g
e
 8

3



P
a

g
e
 8

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Relocation of Margate Market
	Plan of Margate Cecil final

	5 Thanet Parkway Railway Station
	1a - Thanet Parkway Annex 1 Increased Car Park Provision at Ramsgate Station Option v1
	1b - Thanet Parkway Annex 2 - Ramsgate Station Forecourt Improvement Plan v2NPT

	6 Minster Section 106 Improvements
	2a - Minster KCC-S106-MHS-001B - Outline Proposals-reduced file
	2b - Minster KCC-S106-MHS-002A - Monkton Road Footpath Narrowing (2)

	7 Highway Works Programme 2014/15
	8 Local Winter Service Plan
	9 Traffic Management - Parking and Waiting Restrictions
	Annex1
	Annex 2 Broadstairs, Salisbury Avenue
	Annex 3Margate, Ethelbert Road 1
	Annex 4 Margate, Ethelbert Road 2
	Annex 5 Margate, Fort Crescent
	Annex 6 Margate, Garrard Avenue
	Annex 7 Margate, Old Crossing Road
	Annex 8 Margate, Queens Arms Yard
	Annex 9 Ramsgate, Albion Mews
	Annex 10 Ramsgate, Clifton Road
	Annex 11 Ramsgate, Townley Street

	10 Parking and Waiting Restrictions -  Update Summary
	Parking & Waiting Restrictions Update

	11 Parking Places For Disabled Persons Vehicles
	JTB Appencix 1 - December 2014
	Ramsgate, Chichester Road




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors K Gregory 
(Thanet District Council), S Hart (Thanet District Council), 
D Saunders (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District 
Council), J Scobie (Thanet District Council), J Elenor (Kent County 
Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), 
W Scobie (Kent County Council - Margate and Cliftonville Electoral 
Division), Shonk (Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Terry (Kent 
County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore 
Electoral Division) and C Hart (Thanet District Council). 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Grove and H Scobie (Thanet District Council)  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Aldred for whom Councillor C Hart was present 
as a substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Hovenden and her 
substitute Councillor Bransfield, Councillor Clark, and Councillor Elenor. 
 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek that no petitions had been received by Kent County 
Council Highways and Transportation, since the previous meeting of the Board. 
 
Mr Valek, on behalf of KCC, took receipt of a petition submitted by Councillor Fenner and 
Councillor Poole. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor D Saunders, seconded by Councillor K Gregory, and 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. RELOCATION OF MARGATE MARKET  
 
Kate Wilson, Community Regeneration Officer, Thanet District Council, presented the 
report noting the proposal to relocate the weekly Margate market from the High Street to 
Cecil Square. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members Kate Wilson stated that: 
 

1. Market stall holders would be contacted as part of the consultation process. 
2. On market days, the taxi rank would be moved to the entrance of Cecil Square 

and the area would be closed to general traffic.  This would leave Taxi’s with less 
space to manoeuvre however the Taxi drivers appeared optimistic about the 



2 
 

change as they hoped the market’s presence in Cecil Square would generate 
additional business. 

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

5. THANET PARKWAY RAILWAY STATION  
 
Ann Carruthers, Head of Strategic Planning, Kent County Council, introduced the report 
identifying the proposal for a new Parkway station between Minster and Ramsgate 
stations.  She advised that the next step would be to begin a consultation process in 
February 2015. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members, Ann Carruthers, stated that: 
 

1. While the Parkway station concept was partly intended to support Manston 
Airport, the overall objective was to encourage economic regeneration, and the 
modelling of the viability of the Parkway station had not assumed any activity on 
the Manston site.  

2. A transport impact assessment would be undertaken to determine the impact on 
the roads around the station site. 

3. Network Rail had provided assurance that no stations would be closed as a result 
of the opening of a Parkway station. 

4. The number of car parking spaces needed to be future proof, but must not 
overshoot the number required.  

 
The report was NOTED. 
 

6. MINSTER SECTION 106 IMPROVEMENTS  
 
Sally Benge, Strategic Transport and Development Planner, Kent County Council, 
presented the report highlighting proposals to reduce areas of congestion and improve 
highway safety in the High Street and Monkton Road, Minster. 
 
It was suggested by a Member that the public car parks in Minster would benefit from 
improved signage and lighting, this was noted by Paul Valek. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Terry, seconded by Councillor Gregory and AGREED that 
works progress as outlined in the report. 
 

7. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council Highways, Transportation and Waste 
Service, introduced the report, and noted that most of the works had been completed, 
which he advised was to be expected at that stage of the financial year. Paul Valek 
provided a verbal update as follows: 
 
Surface Dressing 
All complete with the exception of Cottington Road which would be postponed until 
Summer 2015 due to gas works. 
 
Micro Asphalt Schemes 
All complete. 
 
Machine Resurfacing 
Largely complete, Northdown Park Road, Northdown Road and the A299/A253 Monkton 
roundabout, were scheduled for spring 2015. 
 



3 
 

Northdown Road, from Zion place to Harold Road, was a new site that had been added 
to the scheme as a result of extra funding from the Department for Transport. 
 
Footway Improvement 
Callis Court Road, works were on-going and due for completion in mid-February. 
 
Drainage Repairs & Improvements 
A number of works had been completed including works to stop flooding on Sandwich 
Road. 
 
Street Lighting 
The list detailed the column replacement works underway and completed. 
 
Developer Funded Works 
A number of works were complete or underway.  The link road between New Haine Road 
and Margate Road, as a result of the Sainsbury’s development, was due for completion 
in 2015. 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes 
Most of the sites were complete, a new pedestrian crossing would be installed outside 
Charles Dickens School in 2015. 
 
Member Highway Fund 
Applications had been received from Members, although many were still at design stage, 
further information was available on the individual Member update sheets and online. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Paul Valek stated: 
 

1. Works had been completed regarding drainage in Zion Place. 
2. Once works were complete on Sandwich Road and the mini roundabout was 

installed it should be clearer for motorists. 
3. Old blocked soak-a-ways were usually blocked by a build-up of silt, this would be 

dug out and the drainage holes cleared to increase their capacity, in cases where 
clearing is not possible, they were replaced with perforated concrete rings up to 
eight or nine meters deep. 

 
The Highway Works Programme was NOTED. 
 

8. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
Paul Valek introduced the report which outlined the arrangements made between Kent 
Country Council and Thanet District Council in the event of a snow emergency.  
 
Members would receive a copy of the Local Winter Service Plan for Thanet by email after 
the meeting. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

9. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District Council, presented the 
report, he noted that a number of requests had been received over the last few months. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor M Saunders and 
AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the recommendations shown at Annex 1 be approved; 
 



4 
 

2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 
any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 

 
10. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY  

 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report, noting that it was an updated version of the 
report that had gone to previous Board meetings. 
 
In response to concern from a Member about cars parking on the pavement in Harbour 
Street, Ramsgate, Robin Chantrill-Smith advised that Thanet District Council had been 
involved in a joint operation with the Police to address the issue. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

11. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gregory, seconded by Councillor D Saunders, and 
AGREED: 
 

1. THAT the parking place for disabled persons’ vehicles as listed in Annex 1 be 
exposed for formal public consultation; 

 
2. THAT the proposals which require statutory consultation be advertised and that 

any traffic related objections be reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 
19 March 2015. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.05 pm 
 
 


